AIA FORM NO. H301, REVISED OCT., 1964 Application No.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

INSTRUCTIONS

Type or print all informa-
tion carefully and sign with
ink. Mail both copies to
the Secretary of the local
Chapter, with check for
-$20.00. made -payable to f
The American Institute of
Architects.

Application for Corporate Membership

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is Walter E. Rossg, Jr.

2. I am a citizen of the United States. Yes X No
(If not a citizen, attach explanation and justification for possible waiving of citizenship requirement by
The Board of Directors.)

C////j/yﬁfmgdmweadmf%iﬁ 1221 Massachusetts Avenue, N. Wi/)éj/é%ﬁ_

(NUMBER) (STREET)
Washington D. C.
(crTy) (COUNTY) (STATE) (ZIP CODE)
4. My business address is: ... 810 . 'Eighteenth Street, N. Ww.
R (NUMBER) ‘ (STREET)
Washington D. C. - o ‘
((CITY) K (counTy) (STATE) - (zIP CODE)
Please use my Home address as my official Institute address

(BUSINESS ) or (RESIDENCE)
[

5. T desire to be a member of Washington MetTOPOlltan Chapter, AIA,

6. I declare that I will comply with the By-Laws and the Standards of Professional Practice of The Ameri-
can Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations supplementary
thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a member of The Institute;
and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this form and its attachments.
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7. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

8. I enclose my check for $20.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $5.00 is for a
year’s subscription to the JoURNAL of The American Anstitute of Architects. It is my_ understanding that
if I am not admitted to membershlp $10.00 will b’ returned to me, an $10 00 retai ed by The Institute

as an exammatlcjn fee. < /Z
' Gl ol Aalle ) & fodhes

(APPLICANT’S FULL SIGNATURE IN INK)
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STATISTICS

9. Date of birth_ July 31, 1920 Place of birth  Bhode Island

10. I am registered or licensed to practice archltecture in the following-named states; with year first regis-
tered in each:
Washington, 1952

Ohio, 1954
Nevada, 1959
District of Columbia, 1966

EDUCATION

11. (a) I attended colleges and universities as follows:

NAME OF COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY LOCATION NO. OF YEARS YEAR OF GRADUATION DEGREE
Harvard University Cambridge, Mass. L 1948 B. Architecture
1 1949 M. Architecture

(b) T have held the following scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in the following-
named countries:

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING AND PRACTICE

12. I have been employed or in practice during the past three years as follows:
(NOTE: Be sure to include current status of employment or practice.)
Do

EMPLOYER'S NAME EMPLOYER'S ' © " CLASSIFICATION PERIOD OF EMPLOYMENT
AND ADDRESS BUSINESS OF POSITION From To
The Perkins & Will Partnership
1030 - 15th 8t., N. W.  Architects Proj. Architect 1964 1966

Robert C. Smith = ¢ :
1518 K 8t., N. W. Architects Designer 1964 196L

Raymond R. Rapp - e e e o
Galveston, Texas Architect ) De31gner 1963 1964

13. Are you engaged in any manner in building contracting? Explain No.

14. Is your employer engaged in any manner in building contracting? Explain  No
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BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

15. Do you participate or own an interest in any business which could prejudice your professional judgment?
Yes No. _X . (If yes, please explain.)

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS AND APPLICATIONS
IN ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

6. I have previously applied for membership or associateship in the Missisgsippi
Chapter of The American Institute of Architects. The details concerning this application are as follows:

17. Member of Institute from | to

18. Professional Associate of Chapter from to

19.. Associate of : Chépter from . to

20. Tunior Associate of _ Mississippi Chapter from 1953 to 1953

21. Name of any other architectural organization of which you are a member

REFERENCES

Five references are required, at least three of whom shall be corporate members of The Institute in good
standing. Member references must be available for personal contact by the local chapter officers.

Robert C. Smith AIA 1518 X §t., N.W., Washington, D. C.
*MEMBER | ADDRESS
Stewart Duval , ATA Route 3, Box 827, Edgewater, Md.
*MEMBER ADDRESS
James Stillwell , AIA 810 - 18th §t., N.W., Washington, D.C.
#*MEMBER ADDRESS
Louls Kaplan, Esqg. 1001 Connecticut Ave., Washington, D. C.
MEMBER OR OTHER REFERENCE ADDRESS
Dr. Stanley Talpers 1712 Eye St., N.W., Washington, D. C.
MEMBER OR OTHER REFERENCE ADDRESS

* Type or print full names of references
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AIA FORM NO. H-315, REVISED MAR., 1965

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Record of Registration

Wa.shington Mp'hropo'l itan Chapter
(CHAPTER)

725 Duponi_ﬂjchB_Bllﬂdjﬂg_%_TAhskdngion_DJ. 20036
(ADDRESS)

SECRETARY,
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS

11L5 Nineteenth Street, N, W.

Washington D, C, 20036
(ADDRESS)

WALTER E. ROSS, JR

(NAME OF APPLICANT)

Dear Sir:

To qualify for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects, an applicant must be
régistered to practice architecture in one of the United States or its territorial possessions.

The above named applicant for such membership has stated that he is registered or licensed to practice
architecture in your State.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s régistration, to assist The Institute
in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your files.

Date__April 20 _ 19_66 James Po Callmer

(CHAPTER SECRETARY)

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?__ NO or by exemption?___1ransfer From Wash, State

3. What was the scope of the examination?

4. What was the period of the examination?___ days. Written examination_____ hours; Oral examination
—__ hours. -
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
__E’___. If so, give Certificate No
6. Date of first registration 3-25-66 19 Registration NO.M_. Is it current?.Y€8
” vz ‘
N
éx&ﬁy @7- AMLMJ
o (SIGNATURE OF, ,SECRETARY OF BOARD)
ecutive
of
Date. ADTil 26, 19 66 D.C, Bd., Examiners of Architects

(NAME OF BOARD)
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AIA FORM NO. H-315, REVISED MAR., 1965

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Record of Registration

Washington Metropolitan Cha p'l'.m?
(CHAPTER

725 Duponi_Qirc1e_EuildinggjﬁuﬂrhungLIL_C. 20036
(ADDRESS)

SECRETARY,
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAIL EXAMINERS

137 Vassar Street

Reno, Nevada 89502

- (ADDRESS)

WALTER E. ROSS, JR

(NAME OF APPLICANT)

Dear Sir:

To qualify for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects, an applicant must be
régistered to practice architecture in one of the United States or its territorial possessions.

The above named applicant for such membership has stated that he is registered or licensed to practice
architecture in your State.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The Institute
in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your files.

Date Arril 20 1966 James Py, Callmer
(CHAPTER SECRETARY)

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? YES

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination? NO or by exemption?. RECIPROCITY

3. What was the scope of the examination?

4, What was the period of the examination?____ days. Written examination__________ hours; Oral examination

_]_l_ilf_hours.
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National C i rchitectural Registration Boards?
__NO | 1f so, give Certificate No
6. Date of first registration_ NOVEMBER 19 ¢ Registration No. . Is jycur t?2_YES

\ (SIGﬁATURE OF SECRETARY OF BOARD)
\ !

Date_ MAY 17, 19_66 NEVADA STATE BOARD OF ARCH| TECTURE
(NAME OF BOARD)




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

AJA FORM NO. H-315; REVISED MAR.,, 1965

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

- Record of Registration

. 14 c
(CHAPTER)

725 Dupant Circle Building, Washington D. C, 20036

(ADDRESS)

SECRETARY,
BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS

212 Capitol Park Building

Olympia ., Washington 98502
(ADDRESS)

WALTER B. ROSS, JR.

(NAME OF APPLICANT)

Dear Sir:

To qualify for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects, an applicant must be
régistered to practice architecture in one of the United States or its territorial possessions.

The above named applicant for such membership has stated that he is registered or licensed to practice
architecture in your State.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The Institute
in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your files.

Date_ April 20 1966 James P, Callmer
(CHAPTER SECRETARY)

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?_ —yeg orby exemption?.
3. What was the scope of the examination?__ NCARB syllabug for 1952

4. What was the period of the examination?_LL—days. Written examination____ 32 hours; Oral examination
O _  hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

___No . if so, give Certificate No -
6. Date of first registration 1(’)/ 13 \\

1962 Registratio No._'ﬂL;__. Is it cyrrent? __yes

(SIGNATURE OF SECRETARY OF w\

/’
/

Date Apr, 2'3'; 19_66 3 hi ate Board i ion
for Architects )
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fleptenber 6, 1966

lﬁ'. Walter E. Ross, Jr., AIA
1221 Mmssachusetts Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

The Board of Dirvectors of the American Institute of
acted fMvorebly on youwr application and welcoames you to
corporunte marbership in the Institute.

In the near future, some litemmture concerning the Inati-
tute will be mailed to you together with a lapel ezblem.
In approximstely {wo months you will receive s certificate
of menbership, either directly from the Institute or
through formml presentation by your Chapter.

You are sssigned $o the Washington-Metropoliten Che
of AIA, effective Septexdber 6, 1966. ' yhor

1 sincerely hope that you will take an active and
interested part in your Chapter's activities. The
Chapter is the cornerstone of the Imstitute's stremgth
developed. MNeshers vho are active in Chapter af¥nirs
gnin the most from ATA s professional men and provide
the leadership vhich AJA needs to meet the challenges

and opportunitiss which the future holds for architecture.

I want you %0 feal free to oall on any of the Institute

Bincerely yours,

Churln M. Nes, Jr., FATA
President
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THE AMERICAN

=

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Fehruaey 17, 1968

NOTICE OF IMPENDING TERMINATION OF CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

Nr, ¥alter B, Ross, Jr., AlA
Bon 124 APD m
San Franscisco, Califormia 96214

oay My, Rossr

As you are aware, every corporate member of The Institute must be assigned
to a local chapter and state organization where such exists and pay dues
and assessments levied by that chapter and state organization.

When local dues and assessments remain unpaid, the chapter or state organi-
zation may request The Institute to terminate the membership.

It is a long-established policy of The Board of Directors of The Institute
to support the chapter and state organization in this procedure, but not
without making every effort to bring about the restoration of the good
standing of the corporate member concerned.

The chapter to which you are assigned has requested that your corporate
membership be terminated for nonpayment of 1968 chapter dues,

The purpose of this letter is to suggest that you make payment of these
outstanding dues, and thereby preserve your AIA corporate membership.

Your response to the above will be appreciated prior to March 17, 1968,

for we must act on the recommendation to terminate your membership unless
it is withdrawn by that date.

Please send your check to:

bps. Josn Milstowd, Uxeg.-Seuty.
Yashington-Motrophlitan Chapter, ALM
Washingren, #. . 00X

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

os  His. Milztesd

THE OCTAGON -+ 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050

oA
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

RECORD AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
FOR

TERMINATION OF CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

To The Secretary and
The Committee on Membership
The American Institute of Architects

Name of Member: Walter E. RosS, Jr. Chapter Assignment: Washington-Metropolitan
Corporate Membership Record: State Organization Assignment:

Elected: 1966

Dues Status—National; paid 1968

Dues Status — Component(s): Owes 1968

Age: ==
Recommendation: That Mr. Ross's corporate membership’
be terminated for nonpayment of chapter
dues.

Suggested Effective Date: March 17, 1969

March 5, 1969

DATE MEMBERSHIP PROCEDURES

CERTIFICATION OF ACTION OF THE SECRETARY
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

On the basis of the information provided above, and related data attached, and in accordance with the
Bylaws and rules of The Institute, as the Chairman of the Committee on Menibershilﬁiand tl}f %%Céetary

. . . . terminate
f The A, Inst f Architects, Lhereby d that I have this da
c?orpoera & members u%epoomérﬁalf er IE.e'i?ozs ,eclfrr‘e., aftor' nonpaljs/me?{t of chapter dues.

Effective: March 17, 1969

< SECRETARY

March 10, 1969

DATE
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’ MCGAUGHY, 8014 WEST DODGE ROAD * OMAHA NEBRASKA 68114 - 402 393-8250

MARSHALL
MEMILLAN®
BACKLUND

ARCHITECTS &
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

FORMERLY: December 4, 1969

B. H. BACKLUND & AS5QCIATES

American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue N. W,
Washington, D.C. 20006

Gentlemen:

During this past several years while | have been overseas, my mail has been delayed
or lost several times and | am not sure of the status of my registration.

Will you please advise me as soon as possible regarding this matter, and also enclose
required papers for any adjustment required.

Very truly yours,
McGAUGHY, MARSHALL, McMILLAN & BACKLUND

& e

Walter E. Ross, AlA
Architect’
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NORFOLK, VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, D. C. RICHMOND, VIRGINIA ROME, ITALY GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
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December 10,1969

T

v
Mr. Walter E. Ross v
McCaughy, M 11, McMillan & Backlund
8014 West Dodge Ros
Omaha, Nebraska 68114

Dear Mrx. Ross:

Thank you for your recent inquiry about the present state
of your meubership.

It was terminated April 4, 1969, for nonpayment of Washington-
Metropolitan Chapter dues. We realize that you did aot receive
the letter of impending terminatioa, and perhaps not even the
final notice, because of an imaccurate address we had for you
at that time. '

In order to be reiustated, please send to us the following:

(a) the name of the chapter to which you want to be
assigned when you are re-elected; ‘

(b) the address of your principal place of business

(c) the address of your legal residence

(d) a check for $85 representing one year's curreat
dues, subject to readmission ($75) and the readmission
fee ($10); ‘

(e) a copy of your license card issued by one of the
state architectural registration boards indicating that
your licease to practice is still current.

Your Washington-Metropolitan Chapter dues in arrears will also
have to be paid and by copy of this letter, we're requesting
Joan Nilstead to advise you directly of the amount in arrears.

We will do all we can to expedite jour re-entry in the AJA
when the desired information is received.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membersh ip Procedures

¢c; Mrs. Milastead




MCGAUGHY, 8014 WEST DODGE ROAD + OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68114 - 402+ 393-8250

MARSHALL,
MEMILLAN®
BACKLUND

" ARCHITECTS &
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

FORMERLY:
B. H. BACKLUND & ASSOCIATES

January 6, 1970

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N, W,
Washington, D. C. 20006

Gentlemen:
Enclosed you will find a check for $85,00:

1970 AIA Dues $ 75.00
Readmission 10.00
$ 85.00

| am applying for the Nebraska Chapter, so any reference to the Washington Chapter
is inappropriate at this time, | will not return there, so | will not need my Chapter
membership there.

Place of Business: McGaughy, Marshall, McMillan & Backlund
8014 West Dodge Road
Omaha, Nebraska

Residence: 7718 Howard - 79
Omaha, Nebraska

| am also enclosing a copy of my D. C. Registration as you requested.
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Very truly yours

MgGAUGHY, MARSHALL, McMILLAN & BACKLUND

Walter E, Ross
Design/Production Coordinator

w\““

\ NORFOLK,VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, D. C. RICHMOND, VIRGINIA ROME, ITALY GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
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ATA DOCUMENT NO. H309

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Appliéation No. 70-739

Dated: Jan. 12, 1969
Received: June 26, 1970
Granted: Oegt. 14, 1970

To The Secretary and

The Committee on Membership

The American Institute of Architects —~

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

Walter E. Ross (readmlssm Nebraska

A. Name of applicant e g Marshall, MceMillan & B e
8014 West Dodge, Omaha, Nebraska 68114

B. Address of applicant

C. Applzcatzon held pending receipt of: Received
advice from Washington-Metropolitan
Chapter on past dues © -Sept.-22,-1970-
D. Applicant favorably recommended for election by Chapter. Yes X No
Sept. 30, 1970

DATE MANAGER, MEMBERSHIP PROCEDURES

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT

As the Committee on Membership and the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects, I hereby -
certify that, under authority \X?St(fd in me by the ?oard of Directors, I have this day elected

. Ross admission
and hereby decﬁ éblf‘lgb]&% be a corporate member of the Institute and assign him to membership in
the Chapter, AIA.

Oct. 14, 1970

DATE

" SECRETARY

Oct. 14, 1970

E. Notice to applicant and notices of assignment to component(s) on

F. Notice of denial of application to applicant and chapter and §....____ .
returned to applicant on




LocAC OMLN —
Application No. ALZTEAD 9 A AT( oM A C

THE AMERICAN INS‘TITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ‘E&O Jy

4 o
OM AlA Document H-301

A,
Appllcatlon for Corporate Membershlp

ADDENDUM /NOVEMBER. 1968/
APPLICANT: PLEASE ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION A

ink. Mail both copies to
the Secretary of the local
‘Chapter,. with ~check’ for
$35.00 made payable to
The American Institute of
Architects.

WRITTEN VERIFICATION OF SAME FROM AN b

-\.i.. TURAL REGISTRATION BOARD‘OR COPY OF YouZRdweik

CARD ISSUED BY SUCH BOARD. '

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership
in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is WALTE K = 3t 2055 OO— 737

2. l am a citizen of the United States. Yes l\/ . No : : ‘
(If not a citizen, attach explanation and j#tification for-possiblé waiving of citizenship requirement by The Board

of Directors.) . —
3. My residence address is: '7’7 & HG WA KD A [D :H; Aq.

(Num er) { i (Street) -

e @ Ai-l/.\, - DUU(.;.LA‘.: M E «5(2/\%@ A
. ty) S . (County) oo (State) (Zip Code) |
b ainess firm and e GALHY, MARSHALL |, M MILLAN 2 BACKLOAD
Firm (Number) . (Street)
L6014 W, DéDcpp O UIAAHA
(City) (County) .(State) (Zip Code)
Please use my FElCE= address as my official Institute address
’ (Business) or (Residen_ce) ‘ L
5. ldesire to be a member of AME B ZA S A Chapter, AlA.

6. | declare that I will comply with the By-Laws and the Standards of Professional Practice of The American Institute
of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations supplementary thereto; and that | under-
stand the duties, responsibilities, and obllgatlons of a member of The Instltute and that | have read and under-
stand all the information contained in this form and its attachments

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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7. 1 am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

8. I enclose my check for $35.00, for admission fee and the first ygar’s annual dues, of which $4.00 is for a year’s sub-
scription to the Journal of The American Institute of Architectf. It is my understanding that if L.am not admitted
to membership $25.00 will be returned to me, and $10.00 re exgm’

) ‘ined.b/%vnsti_tut n ¢
DatP'ZJAMUAR\r 19 @q d//é/)/ o,

(Applicant’sT Full Signature, In Ink)

ATA DOCUMENT H-301 o APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP ™ » "REVISED NOVEMBER 1967 ¢ AIA ®
©1967 THE: AMERlCAN INSTITUTE‘OF ARCHITECTS ‘1735 NEW YORK AVE N. W WASHINGTON D C. ?0006 1 |

oo QNG
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STATISTICS
9. Date of birth PAW UC‘<E' iZ‘I ’ Place of birth J U L—'\( 2) | ' q @

10. | am registered or licensed to

practice archltecture ‘in the following-named states; with year first registered in

each: WA‘@(—HMGTO/\.‘
OO
MEVADA |
DISTRICT OF COLUMPBI A

EDUCATION

1. (a) | afte'nded'?collegésl ahd'dniversities as follows: . = -

Name of College or University Location No. of Years Year of Graduation Degree

HARVARZD JAW, MASS 4 T4 & B, ARCH .
O q, o n 1 ’ IQ4q M!AFZCL(:

(b) | have held the followmg scholarshlps or other honor awards, and have traveled in the followmg named
countries:

DEPT, OF TUE AR FORCE - GOMMC_MDAT ON Fop
MERITORIUS CIUILIAM SERNICE = %

.(ZAVL,L JAPAU-OKIHAWA - VIETMNAM - LAO%"
c,AMB DIA JTHAILAMD, EG‘HOT' é—lZL_EcC I:(ZAMCC

I AL’ s Iéo‘ ONAL TRAlNING AND: PRACTICE

12. 1 have been employed or in practice during the past three years as follows;
(Note:. Be sure to include current status of employment or practice.)

Employer's Name . . Employer's Classification - | Period of Employment

‘and Address Business v+ of Position o - From To
Mc GAOWY IMARSUALL  ALE RESIA/PRODICTION 12-1-6%  DATE

A o

%im!&'}*goibﬁatz Ld 'k(D/ _ COe Dy A ATQJZ
LYo Asspociates AJE ‘ CHIEF A(ZC‘H»(‘[ T C1~¢3 & -1-G9
APOAL24(C SAM FRAM L BA MG Lol
POPE EVAUS PoaBidsS Ale Pi2pAGcT ANAMAGCEL (- |- 8- -6E
APD AL2 (4 'SAK FoAwu DAUGIKOK |
WORLY wine = AMAGE/Z - |- —l‘(r«*
COMSOLT AMTS . 1, A/L‘_ - ,Pagifzgﬁ‘ 5-l-L6-3
A Po Qe'li & sAMﬂQAM !

13. Are you engaged in a‘wanner in bunldlng contractmg?
Yes No. (If yes, please explain.)

14. Is your employer enwm any manner-in building contracting?
Yes. No (If yes, please explain.)

AIA DOCUMENT H-301 » APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP o -REVISED NOVEMBER 1967 . AIA ®
2 © THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C.. 20006




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York.Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

15. Do you participate o\r}w{an interest in ‘an'y business which could prejudice your professional judgment?
Yes . No (I yes, please explain.) ‘ ‘ , ‘

i

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS AND APPLICATIONS IN ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

16. | have previously applied for membership or associateship in thP O 5(TQ—I¢ 1 OF O@L_L)M BI A
 Chapter of The American Institute of Architects. The details concerning ‘this’ appllcatlon are as follows

CaQDo(&A\ = MEWBEQ | G (G - lC{cﬂ - (4@8 ,,cw.:f

17; Member of Institute from [ CI‘PCD to. Iq é" CI )

18. Professional Associate of. L.C - (“h(gpter from Iq le & to (16 (I
19. Associate of Chapter from to

20. Junior Associate of Chapter from to.

21. Name of any other architectural organization of which you are a member

AMOME

REFERENCES

Five references are required, at least three of whom shall be corporaté members of The Institute in good standing.
Member references must be available for personal contact by the local chapter officers.

ROBERT &, ST AIA (SiCe K ST AW, WASE D.C,
*Member IDe0n A AAijr/issDA
. . b
WLLiAM HEIMEMAM Ap Zoc i MILLE , MARYLAND
*Member Address
ZALPI—I ‘I'"\ C TANLOo® AlA g)OIZI' W, DoDGE -@MAH'A’
*Member ' Address
BRAMDOA U, BACKLUND PE. BO4A W . DoDGE - ©MAHA
Member or Other Reference Address
NULLLMMA F. Pl Pe BOL4A W, Dobg - OMAHA
Member or Other Reference Address

* Type or print full names of references

AIA DOCUMENT H-301-: o, - APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP s REVISED NOVEMBER 1967 . ¢ AIA®
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1969 IDENTIFICATION 1970
DEPARTMENT OF OCCUPATIONS & PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF EXAMINERS AND REGISTRARS OF ARCHITECTS
This is to certify that

Walter B, Ross - .. A 1697
Lyon Agsociatea= OICC |
APO San Frencisco, Californie 96346

has been duly registered as an Architect in the District of
Columbia for the yeuar ending April 30, 1970.

A o

Sacretary .
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Janvary 19, 1970

Jean M, Gardiner, Exec.-Secty.
Nebraska Chapter, AlA

205 Executive Building

Omaha, Nebraske

Dear Miss Gardiner:

It may be that Mr, Walter E, Ross, former corporate member
of the Washington~Metropolitan Chapter, has been In touch
with you to start processing his application for readmision
In the Nebraska Chapter.

in any event, this Is simply to advise you that we are holding
his chack for currant dues and the recdmission fee. We are
also accepting his letter of January 6 as his application for
readmission (copy attached) with which he enclosed evidence
of current reglstration (also attached).

All we need, therefore, to affect his re-election Is your
chapter's favorable recommandation. If there Is anything

you require towards this end, please contact him directly

at the address he gives In his letter. We also ask Joan
Milstead, Executive Secretary of the Washington-Metropolitan
Chapter, to let us know when Mr. Ross hos pald his past chapter
dues In arrears,

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

cc: Mr. Ross
Mrs, Mlilstead '
THE OCTAGON -+ 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. = WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050
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NEBRASKA CHAPTER ¢ AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

January 23, 1970

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures
American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

DW‘“\\

/»’{/Valter E. Ross hasdeen touch with us and is applying for
Corporate Memhefship. At this time we have the file started
. and in progess. However, I don't know exactly when the file

Please keep us advised as to his payment of dues in the
Washington-Metropolitan Chapter (dues in arresrs).

You will be hearing from us as soon as action has been taken
in regard to the above matter.

Sincerely,

“ . 3
‘S&,\kQ ) \ Fote

Linda Poor
Administrative Assistant

4?@?0

205 EXECUTIVE BUILDING . OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102 . 402-342-6806
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NEBRASKA CHAPTER < AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

March 16, 1970

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures
American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Ms. Marx:

The Corporate application of Walter E. Ross went before our
Board of Directors at their February meeting. However, at
this time, his application is being held up pending further
information the Board feels that we need before accepting
him in the Nebraska Chapter.

You can help us obtain some of this information by letting us
know when Mr. Ross has paid his past chapter dues in arrears
with the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter. Please advise.
Thank you!
Sincerely,
KL oo

Linda Poor
Administrative Assistant

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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- THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

~July 14, 1970

Mr. Walter E. Ross

McGaughy, Marshall, McMillan & Backlund
8014 W. Dodge

Omaha, Nebraska

Dear Mr. Ross:

We have received the favorable recommendation of the
Nebraska Chapter for your re-election.

As soon as we receive verification from the Washington-
Metropolitan Chapter that you have paid your 1968 chapter
dues in arrears, final action will be taken on your re-election.
We hope you will attend to the matter shortly if you have not
already done so.

Sincerely yours,

[

DDt ) D5

Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

cc: Exec.-Secty., Nebraska Chapter
Exec.-Secty., Washington-Metropolitan Chapter, AIA

THE OCTAGON * 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. * WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050




M‘-’GﬁGHY, ' 8014 WEST DODGE ROAD * OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68114 « 402 - 393-8250
MARSHALL,
MEMILLAN®
BACKLUND

ARCHITECTS &
CONSULTING
ENGIMNMEERS

FORMERLY:
B. H. BACKLUND & ASSQCIATES

July 17, 1970

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attention:  Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

Gentlemen:

| have received the attached letter, and am interested in having an official answer
to the following question.

If | departed Washington in 1966 and never returned again; and if on my return to
the United States | took up residence in Nebraska, why do I owe the D, C. Chapter
dues for 1968 ?

The answer may be apparent to you, but it most certainly is not to me.

Yours very truly, y
McGAUGHY, MARSHALL, McMILLAN & BACKLUND

Py

Walter E. Ross, AlA
Design/Production Coordinator

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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J uly 23, 1970

Mr. Walter E. Ross

McGaughy, Marshall, McMillan & Backlund
8014 West Dodge Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68114

Dear Mr. Rosa:
This is in answer to your letter of July 17 about the dues

owing the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter. We are
sorry we didn't make it clearsr to you earlier.

A membership can be terminated by resignation, death,

termination for nonpayment of AIA dues, termination
for nonpayment of component dues, or for unprofessional
conduct.

A member remains assigned to his chapter, and his dues
obligation continues, regardless of whether he moves from
his chapter's territory, until his membership in the AIA

is terminated by one of the foregoing ways, or unless he
requests and is granted a transfer in chapter assignment,
(With particular reference to the dues, he may be excused
from paying only if they are duly waived.) '

According to our records, you were admitted to membership

in 1966 and assigned to the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter
until April, 1969, when your membership was terminated at the
request of the Chapter for nonpayment of 1968 Chapter dues.
There is nothing on file that would indicate that you asked

to resign or have your dues waived.
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A requirement for reinstatement is that the applicant is
not indebted to either the AIA or his former chapter.

In her letter of December 31, 1969, the then Executive
Secretary, Joan Milstead, advised that you were in
arrears for past dues (which, of course, was the cause
for your membership termination in April of that year.)
If you do not feel you should be held liable for them, or
if you do not intend to pay them, the best thing to do

is ask the Chapter's Executive Committee to consider
waiwving them, giving your reasons for such request.

We hope this answers your questions and that the
matter will be resolved soon.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures




M<GAUGHY. 8014 WEST DODGE ROAD + OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68114 + 402 /393-8260

MARSHALL,
MEMILLAN®
BACKLUND

ARCHITECTS &
CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

FORMERLY
B. H. BACKLUND & ASSOCIATES

July 28, 1970

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1735 New York Avenue, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attention: Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

{
Gentlemen:

| thank you very much for your letter of July 23, 1970, in which you explained in
detail the various ramifications of the dues requirement for chapter membership. You
indicate in this letter that it is possible to request the Executive Committee for a
waiver and 1 would like to do so based on the following sta tement.

| departed Washington, D.C., in June of 1966, being a member in good standing of
the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter. My work overseas consisted of engineering

and architectural work in direct support of the U.S. Military effort in Southeast

Asia. After one and a-half or two years there it began o be apparent that it would

be a long time, if ever, before | returned to Washington, D.C., and inasmuch as |
was unaware that one could be demitted only by request, | merely allowed my member-
ship in the Metropolitan Chapter: - to lapse.

Incidentally, I might point out that it is not clear, certainly not to me and probably
to a great many other people too, that you cannot be a member at large of the AlA,
This was never pointed out to me in any literature or communications from the organi-
zation. |t seems to me that there are a great many people who might be in the
circumstance in which | found myself, notably of geing desirous to continue membership
in the AIA, but seeing no particular reason for being associated with any particular
local chapter. | think that this is a subject which might well be considered by the
Executive Committee for future use. | might suggest that the Executive Commitiee
make a resolution to make it possible that vagabond members of the architectural
profession be allowed to maintain a membership at large during their travels and not
require that they pay local dues. | might point out that in my case and in the case

of others in a similar condition, the requirement to belong to a local chapter in which
one is not active constitutes a very large financial burden which, although it might
be acceptable to a working corporation, it is nonetheless a burden on an individual.
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I was overseas for four years and upon my return to the United States | took up
residence in Omaha, Nebraska, and immediately applied for membership in the
local chapter. 1 think this clearly indicates my desire to remain and to be in
the future a member of the AIA. However, as | mentioned before, | do feel
that my past dues obligations to the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter should
be waived in this instance and | also suggest that you consider carefully my re-
marks concerning membership at large.

I want to thank you very much for the opportunity to present this statement and
| hope it will have some salutary effect on the Executive Committee.

Yours very truly,
Mc@AUGHY, MARSHALL, McMILLAN & BACKLUND

Walter E. Ross, Al
Design/Production Coordinator

WER/clc
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August 5, 1970

Mr. Walter E. Ross

McCGaughy, Marshall, McMillan & Backlund
8014 West Dodge Road

Omaha, Nebraska 68114

Dear Mr. Ross:

Thig will acknowledge your letter of July 28, which

we are sending to the Washington-Metropolitan Chapter
for its consideration with reppect to your past Chapter
dues.

Your comments about the possibility of forming a
“membership-at-large" category for members working
abroad are noted with interest and will be called

to the Secretary's special attention when your reappli-
cation is sent to him for final action.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

cc: Exec.-Secty., Washington-Metropolitan Chapter w/encl.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

October 14, 1970

Mr, Walter E. Rosas AIA

McGauhy, Marshall, Mcl{illan & Backlund
8014 West Dodge

Omaha, Nebraska 68114

Dear Mr. Ross:

I have the pleasure of informing you that the Secratary
of AIA re-elected you to corporate membership in the
ATA and its Nebraska Chapter as of October 14, 1970.
You will remain assigned to your chapter until your
membership terminates, or, should you move to another
location, until your assignment is transferrad else-
where.

We are pleased to restore your name to AJIA's rolls and
hope you find the opportunity to partieipate actively
in chapter activities.

Please feel free to call on The Institute officlals or
staff members any time the need arises.

Sincerely yours,

Rex Whitaker Allen, FAIA

THE OCTAGON °* 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. = WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 °* (202) 393-7050
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Procon incorporated
1111 Mount Prospect Road + Des Plaines, lllinois 60016
Telephone 312 - 827-7777 » Telex 2-53280 - TWX 910 - 233-2636

December 2, 1970

American Institute of Architects
18th § New York Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C.

rJJ“
P

Gentlemen: e

}
Slnce my return from overseas 1 havé/§:en a corporate member of both the
Naturad ‘Chapter and the Nebraska Chapter of the AIA. I have recently
accepted a position in Chicago for a firm who practices both design and
construction.

In view of this conflict of interest with the AIA Code of Ethics I feel
that I should request that I be demitted without prejudice until such
time as this situation rectifies itself.

Please, then, consider my temporary resignation from the Institute effective

as of the date of this letter.
Resp%ftfully yo(tge»j %/

Walter E. Ross AIA

A subS|d|ary of\}\\q \ 0




AIA Form No. H-801

o

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Acceptance of Resignation

TO: Mr, Walter E. Ross
Procon, Inc.
1111 Mount Prospect Road .

Your rgﬁﬁatﬁ)‘?i'%ﬁ#thenlusmg QQ[Q(.M December 2 1070 is

(4

effective in the Institute, and in all of its component organizations of which you were

a member, as of December 7 1970

, the date it was received by

the Secretary.

The Board regrets your decision to withdraw from the Institute, and hopes that you

71%%

19

will return to it soon.
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Date January 22
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS .

December 17, 1970

Mr. Walter E. Ross, AIA
Procon, Inc.

1111 Mount Progpect Road
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016

Dear Mr. Ross:

‘We have received your letter dated December 2nd
in which you tender your resignation.

If it is satésfactory with your chapter, your resignation
will be accepted in the reasonably near future and
made effective as of the date we received it.

You are correct in your thinking that your present
employment is incompatible with the AIA's Standards,
Should this situation change, we hope you will reapply.

Best wishes for a happy holiday season,

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Diractor
Membership Procedures

c¢: Exec.~Secty., Nebraska Chapter, AIA

Unless we hear from you to the contrary
within two weeks from now, we plan to
go ahead and accept this resignation

early in January.
mm
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